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Presently before this Court are the preliminary objections in the nature

of a demurrer filed by the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Department of

Corrections (DOC) in response to a pro se petition for review filed by Wei Chem

(Petitioner), seeking a declaratory judgment invalidating a DOC drug testing

policy.  For the reasons which follow, we sustain DOC’s demurrer.

On July 21, 1998, Petitioner filed a petition for review in this Court’s

original jurisdiction making, inter alia, the following allegations:

4. On February 2, 1997, pursuant to an administrative
policy/directive maintained by Respondent [DOC],
whose designation Petitioner is not privy to,
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Petitioner was compelled to submit a urine
specimen for drug testing.

5. The specimen was sent to Scientific Testing
Laboratories, Inc. (Scientific) which reported that
the specimen wa [sic] positive for cannabinoids.
Petitioner denied using drugs of any kind and
contended that the results were erroneous.  He was
then told by an agent/employee of Respondents
that the only defense available was to prove that
the test results were in error by either being
contaminated, switched, or a false-positive.

6. Petitioner requested of every agent/employee of
Respondent, up to and including Respondent, an
opportunity to retest the specimen, the cost to [sic]
borne by petitioner.  This request was denied, with
three agents/employees (Robert Meyers, Terry
Whitman, and Gregory Gaertner) stating that “He
asked for additional testing which is not permitted
according to policy.”

7. On April 12, 1997, Petitioner sent a letter,
including a check in the amount of $60.00 to cover
the cost of the test, to “Scientific” requesting a
more sophisticated test.

8. On April 17, 1997, an agent/employee, (Earl
Walker), of respondent intercepted the U.S. mail
and arbitrarily refused to send Petitioner’s money
where he wanted it to go, for the lawful reason to
[sic] heard in his defense.

9. Petitioner has been aggrieved in that 1) the results
of the test were placed in his institutional file from
which decisions concerning parole, pre-release
status, job placement, and visiting privileges will
be made; and 2) he was punished further by being
placed in the Restricted Housing Unit (R.H.U.), all
of this as a direct result of the D.O.C.
policy/directive.
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10. Employees/agents of the D.O.C. are subject to the
same or similar policy/directive, with the
distinguishing fact that they are able to have an
independent test done, at their expense, should an
evidentiary dispute arise.

(Petitioner’s petition for review, Paragraph Nos. 4-8, 10).  Petitioner’s petition

asserts that DOC’s drug policy is discriminatory in violation of Article I, §26 of the

Pennsylvania Constitution and that his procedural due process rights were violated,

as there were no post-urinalysis procedures to provide him with the means of

identifying false-positives.  (Petitioner’s petition for review, Paragraph No. 11).

DOC maintains it is entitled to a demurrer because employees of DOC

and inmates incarcerated within state correctional institutions are not similarly

situated for equal protection purposes under Article I, §26 of the Pennsylvania

Constitution.  DOC also asserts that Petitioner has failed to identify any protected

liberty interests that would entitle him to due process.  Furthermore, DOC asserts

that Petitioner lacks standing to challenge its drug testing policy on procedural due

process grounds on the basis that the policy may, at some future date, adversely

affect Petitioner.

In ruling on preliminary objections in the nature of a demurrer, this

Court must accept as true all well-pleaded facts and all inferences reasonably

deducible therefrom.  Stone and Edwards Insurance Agency, Inc. v. Department of

Insurance, 616 A.2d 1060 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1992).  The question presented by a

demurrer is whether, in the facts averred, the law says with certainty that no

recovery is possible.  Jackson v. Garland, 622 A.2d 969 (Pa. Super. 1993).

With respect to Petitioner’s claim of discrimination, Article I, §26 of

the Pennsylvania Constitution states that “[n]either the Commonwealth nor any

political subdivision thereof shall deny to any person the enjoyment of any civil
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right, nor discriminate against any person in the exercise of any civil right.”  This

provision of the Pennsylvania Constitution is analyzed “under the same standards

used…when reviewing equal protection claims under the Fourteenth Amendment

to the United States Constitution.”1  Love v. Borough of Stroudsburg, 528 Pa. 320,

325, 597 A.2d 1137, 1139 (1991).  “In order to properly state an equal protection

claim, a plaintiff must allege that he is receiving different treatment from that

received by other similarly situated individuals.”  Myers v. Ridge, 712 A.2d 791,

799 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1998).

In the instant case, Petitioner does not allege that he is receiving

different treatment from that received by other state correctional inmates.  Instead,

Petitioner compares the treatment he receives to that received by DOC employees,

whereby DOC employees have the ability to request an independent drug test, at

their own expense, to resolve an evidentiary dispute.  However, DOC employees

and state correctional inmates are not “similarly situated individuals” as required to

support an equal protection claim.  See Myers at 799.  Hence, we must sustain

DOC’s demurrer with respect to Petitioner’s claim that DOC’s drug testing policy

is discriminatory in violation of Article I, §26 of the Pennsylvania Constitution.

We must also sustain DOC’s demurrer with respect to Petitioner’s

claim that his procedural due process rights were violated.  Petitioner bases this

claim on the fact that no post-urinalysis procedures were available to provide him

with the means of identifying false-positives.  Petitioner relies on the federal

district court case of Burka v. New York City Transit Authority, 739 F.Supp. 814

(S.D.N.Y.), in support of this argument.

                                        
1 The Fourteenth Amendment to the United States Constitution forbids a state to “deny to

any person within its jurisdiction the equal protection of the laws.”
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In Burka, the Court did recognize that procedural due process will be

satisfied if post-urinalysis procedures provided employees with a means of

identifying false-positive results.  However, the Burka Court cautioned against the

comparison of that case to a prisoner’s rights case.  Specifically, the Court stated

that “the determination of the level of procedural safeguards required in a

prisoner’s rights case does not govern this case.”  Burka at 839.  Additionally, the

Court stated that “[t]he interests of a law-abiding citizen in continued employment

are at stake here, as opposed to interests of a convict in prison, where more

intrusion into private interests is required.”  Id.

Furthermore, due process is grounded in the Fourteenth Amendment

to the United States Constitution, which provides that “no state shall make or

enforce any law which shall…deprive any person of life, liberty or property,

without due process of law.”  In order to determine whether a due process violation

has occurred, “a determination must initially be made that a protected liberty

interest exists and, if so, what process is due.”  Wilder v. Department of

Corrections, 673 A.2d 30 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1996), petition for allowance of appeal

denied, 545 Pa. 673, 681 A.2d 1344 (1996).

In the instant case, Petitioner puts forth five interests that he asserts

entitles him to due process.  Such interests include remaining in the general inmate

population, obtaining parole, obtaining pre-release status, institutional job

placement and visiting privileges.  Of these interests, the only one Petitioner

alleges that has been affected by DOC’s drug testing policy is his interest in

remaining in the general inmate population.  Prisoner has been transferred to the

restricted housing unit as a result of the drug test results.  However, the United

States Supreme Court has previously held that remaining in a prison’s general
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population is not a protected liberty interest.  See Sandin v. Conner, 515 U.S. 472

(1995).

With respect to the remaining interests, Petitioner has not alleged that

any of these interests have been affected.  Petitioner’s claims with respect to these

remaining interests are merely speculative and are not ripe for this Court’s

disposition.2  See Van Doren v. Mazurkiewicz, 695 A.2d 967 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1997);

see also Kauffman v. Osser, 441 Pa. 150, 271 A.2d 236 (1970).  Thus, we must

sustain DOC’s demurrer with respect to Petitioner’s claim that his procedural due

process rights were violated.

Accordingly, Petitioner’s petition for review is dismissed.

JOSEPH F. McCLOSKEY, Senior Judge

                                        

2 Although not ripe for disposition, we do note that an inmate has no protected liberty
interest in parole or pre-release.  See Myers, Wilder.  Nor does an inmate have a protected liberty
interest in visiting privileges.  See Kentucky Department of Corrections v. Thompson, 490 U.S.
454 (1989).  Further, we have found no precedent providing that an inmate has a protected
liberty interest in institutional job placement.
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AND NOW, this 18th  day  of  February  , 1999,  upon consideration

of the preliminary objections filed by Martin Horn, Secretary Commonwealth of

Pennsylvania Department of Corrections, said preliminary objections are granted

and the petition for review filed by Wei Chem is dismissed.

 JOSEPH F. McCLOSKEY, Senior Judge


